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Current Period Comments 
 

 The records presented for review showed the following disbursements in excess of budgeted 
appropriations: 

 
 Employees of the Township were paid without the Township withholding state and local 

taxes for 2010, 2011, 2012, and 2013. 
 

 Payments made for fire protection for 2010, 2011, 2012, and 2013 were not supported by a 
written contract.  Payments made for mowing for 2011, 2012, and 2013 were not supported 
by a written contract. 
 

 Each elected Board member and the Trustee did not certify in writing that they had not vio-
lated Indiana Code 36-1-20.2 (Nepotism) by December 31, 2012.  The Trustee did not certify 
in writing that she did not violate Indiana Code 36-1-20.2 (Nepotism) by December 31, 2013. 
 

 Each elected Board member and the Trustee did not certify in writing that they had not vio-
lated Indiana Code 36-1-21 (Contracting With a Unit) by December 31, 2012.  The Trustee 
did not certify in writing that she did not violate Indiana Code 36-1-21 (Contracting With a 
Unit) by December 31, 2013. 
 

 The Township did not timely file a Certified Report of Names, Addresses, Duties and 
Compensation of Public Employees (Form 100-R or its equivalent) with the Indiana State 
Board of Accounts for 2010.  The report was fled on February 7, 2011, which is seven days 
past the due date. 

 
This letter is intended for the information and use of the governing body and management of the 

Township.  This restriction is not intended to limit the distribution of this letter, which is a matter of public 
record. 

 
The contents of this letter were discussed on July 3, 2014, with Susan Boling, Trustee. 

 
 

 
   Paul D. Joyce, CPA 
   State Examiner 

Excess
Amount 

Years Fund Disbursed

2011 Cemetery Donation 4,251.00$     
2012 Cemetery Donation 1,800.00       
2013 Cemetery Donation 2,053.46       




